ORDER M10810

NOVA SCOTIA UTILITY AND REVIEW BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES ACT

- and -

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION of the RIVERPORT ELECTRIC LIGHT COMMISSION for Approval of Amendments to its Schedule of Rates and Charges for the provision of electric supply and services to its customers and its Schedule of Rules and Regulations

BEFORE:

tephen T. McGrath, K.C., Chair Julia E. Clark, LL.B., Member Bruce H. Fisher, MPA, CPA, CMA, Member

<u>ORDER</u>

The Riverport Electric Light Commission (RELC) filed a general rate application (GRA) with the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board on October 19, 2022, for approval of certain revisions to its Rates, Charges and Regulations.

The Board issued its Decision on April 13, 2023, and RELC filed its Compliance Filing on April 28, 2023. The Board issued a letter on May 3, 2023, requesting clarification on items in its Compliance Filing. RELC filed a revised Compliance Filing on May 12, 2023. The Board issued a further letter on May 18, 2023, regarding discrepancies in the revised Compliance Filing. RELC issued a further revised Compliance Filing on June 1, 2023.

The Board is satisfied that the revised Compliance Filing reflects the Board's Decision.

The Board orders that:

- 1. The Schedule of Rates for Electric Supply and Service is approved, effective April 13, 2023, attached hereto as Schedule A.
- 2. The Schedule of Rates for Electric Supply and Service is approved, effective January 1, 2024, attached hereto as Schedule B.

Document: 302836

- 3. The Schedule of Rules and Regulations Governing the Supply of Electric Services is approved, effective April 13, 2023, attached hereto as Schedule C.
- 4. RELC is directed as follows:
 - To establish a sub-account for storm recovery costs and track them through its existing accounting software, or in a spreadsheet if this cannot be done through its accounting system;
 - To complete a system-loss study before its next GRA;
 - To review whether maintaining the second block rate can be justified from a cost perspective, and return to the Board with the results of its analysis in its next GRA; and
 - To identify, at its next GRA or within 24 months, which formal studies it has
 or expects to undertake and the status of any joint training or research
 activities undertaken or planned with the other municipal utilities or AREA.

DATED at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this 2nd day of June 2023.

Crystal Henwood
Clerk of the Board

Document: 302836



RIVERPORT ELECTRIC LIGHT COMMISSION

Schedule of Rates for Electric Supply and Service (Effective for all services rendered on and after April 13, 2023)

RATES

The rates requested below are the rates for electric supply and services when payment is made within thirty (30) days from the date rendered as shown on the bill.

Interest at a rate of 1.5% per month (19.56% per annum) shall be applicable to any outstanding balance beyond 30 days after the date rendered (i.e. beyond the due date).

Bills rendered shall show clearly the date rendered, the due date, the amount of interest applicable to overdue balances, and the total amount due by the due date.

Nova Scotia Power Incorporated (NSPI) Municipal Rate Class Increases

In order to recover increased costs due to NSPI increases and upon notice by the Riverport Electric Light Commission to the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board, (the Board), the Board may amend the Rates for Domestic Service, Small General Service, General Service, Large General Service, Cable TV Power Packs, Street Lighting, and Yard Lighting based on the following formula, without the necessity of a public hearing:

- 1) A + B = C
- 2) $C \times D = E$
- A = Forecasted power purchase cost from NSPI for the test year;
- B = Forecasted Electric Rate Revenue from above classes for the test year;
- C = Percent, expressed as 00.00;
- D = NSPI approved increase percent, expressed as 00.00;
- E = Average percentage change required to the Riverport Electric Light Commission's rates to recover its purchased power cost.

Nova Scotia Power Inc. (NSPI) Municipal Rate Class Adjustments due to Demand Side Management (DSM) and Fuel Adjustment Mechanism (FAM)

To recover DSM and FAM adjustments due to NSPI approved DSM and FAM adjustments and upon notice by the Commissioners of Riverport Electric Light Commission to the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board (the Board), the Board may amend the kWh rates for Domestic Service, Small General, General, Large General, Cable TV Power Packs, and Street and Yard Lighting, based on the following, without the necessity of a public hearing.

For Domestic Service, Small General, General, Cable TV Power Packs, and Large General, the following formula will apply:

- 1) A + B = C
- 2) $C \times D / 100 = E$
- 3) E/F*100 = G
- A = NSPI DSM Rate changes to Municipal Class (cents per kWh)
- B = NSPI FAM Rate changes to Municipal Class (cents per kWh)
- C = Net NSPI adjustment (cents per kWh)
- D = kWh purchases from NSPI for the test period
- E = Total cost adjustment on annual purchases from NSPI for the test period
- F = kWh sold by Municipal Electric Utility for the test period
- G = Adjustment to Municipal Electric Rates as a result of DSM and FAM charges (cents per kWh)

For Street and Yard Lighting Categories, the following formula will apply:

$$G * H * (4,000 / 1,000 / 12) = I$$

- G = Adjustment to Municipal Electric Rates as a result of DSM and FAM charges (cents per kWh)
- H = Rated wattage of Street Light
- I = Adjustment to monthly charges per streetlight as a result of DSM and FAM charges.

For Domestic Time-of-Use Rates, the following will apply:

- On peak charges are twice the Total Regular Domestic 2nd Block kWh rate;
- Shoulder charges are equal to the Total Regular Domestic 2nd Block kWh rate;
- the off-peak charges are equal to the total purchase price per kWh from NSPI plus losses.

DOMESTIC SERVICE

Service Charge: \$13.87 per month where service is through a two or

three wire service.

Energy Rates: 17.98 cents per kilowatt hour for the first 200 kilowatt

hours per month.

16.13 cents per kilowatt hour for all additional

consumption in any billing period, but in no case shall the average price per kilowatt hour on the whole bill, including the service charge, be less than 16.84 cents

in any billing period.

Minimum Bill: \$13.87 per month where service is through either two

or three wire service.

Availability: The rate for domestic service shall be applicable to all

electric energy used by any customer in the private residence occupied by such customer and used for domestic or household lighting, cooking, heating, or refrigeration purposes, and for all other ordinary domestic or household use. It may include milking machines, cream separators, food choppers, and similar farm and fishing appliances served through the same meter and having an aggregate demand not

exceeding 5 kilowatts.

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE

Service Charge: \$17.18 per month

Energy Rates: 23.72 cents per kilowatt hour for the first 200 kilowatt

hours per month.

18.39 cents per kilowatt hour for all additional

consumption.

<u>Minimum Bill:</u> The service charge.

Availability: This rate shall be applicable to non-domestic single-

phase services where energy does not exceed 10,000 kilowatt hours per year and demand does not exceed

6kW.

GENERAL SERVICE

Demand Charge: \$13.88 per month per kilowatt of billing demand. Billing

demand shall be the maximum demand of the present

or previous 11 months.

Energy Rates: 20.65 cents per kilowatt hour for the first 100 kilowatt

hours per month per kW of billing demand.

12.32 cents per kilowatt hour for all additional

consumption.

Minimum Bill: The demand charge.

Availability: This rate shall be applicable to all services not eligible

for other rates in this Schedule.

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE

Demand Charge: \$13.96 per month per kilovolt-ampere of billing

demand. Billing demand shall be the larger of the maximum demand of the present month or the month in which the present RELC billing demand was set.

Energy Charge: 20.71 cents per kilowatt hour for the first 100 kilowatt

hours per month per kilovolt-ampere of billing demand.

13.52 cents per kilowatt hour for all additional

consumption.

Minimum Bill: The demand charge.

Availability: This rate shall be applicable to all non-domestic

services where billing demand equals or exceeds 100

kVa.

STREET LIGHTING

\$46,733 per year.

Availability: This street lighting charge shall be payable by the

Municipality of Lunenburg and shall cover provision, 4,000 hour per year operation and maintenance of a

257 fixture street light system.

YARD LIGHTING

\$131.26 per year.

Availability: This rate shall apply to the provision, operation, and

maintenance of individual lighting units serving customers' premises, and the Commission may, at its option, require the customer to agree to a minimum term of service for one year. Service shall consist of dusk-to-dawn operation; approximately 4,000 hours per

year.

CABLE TV POWER PACKS

Service Charge: \$4.82 per connected unit per month

Energy Charge: \$16.70 per kilowatt hour

Availability: This classification applies to cable TV power packs,

where the consumption is unmetered.

The level of consumption for billing purposes shall be as agreed to by the Utility and the customer, based

on

• Documentation about electricity consumption of the unmetered load or,

or the unmetered load or,

At the option of the Utility, periodic monitoring

of actual consumption.

DOMESTIC SERVICE TIME OF DAY RATE (OPTIONAL)

Base Charge: \$21.40 per month

Energy Charge:

December, January and February

7:00 am to 1:00 pm
1:00 pm to 4:00 pm
4:00 pm to 10:00 pm
10:00 pm to 7:00 am
32.26 cents per kilowatt hour
32.26 cents per kilowatt hour
10:00 pm to 7:00 am
10:03 cents per kilowatt hour

The above rates apply weekdays (Monday through Friday inclusive), excluding statutory holidays. For Saturdays, Sundays and statutory holidays, all consumption will be billed at the rate of 10.03 cents per kWh.

March to November

7:00 am to 10:00 pm 16.13 cents per kilowatt hour 10:00 pm to 7:00 am 10.03 cents per kilowatt hour

The above rates apply weekdays (Monday through Friday inclusive), excluding statutory holidays. For Saturdays, Sundays, and statutory holidays, all consumption will be billed at the rate of 10.03¢ per kWh.

<u>Minimum</u>

Monthly Charge: The minimum monthly charge shall be \$21.40.

Availability:

This rate is only available to customers employing Electric Thermal Storage (ETS) equipment and electric in-floor radiant (i.e. hydronic) heating systems utilizing time-shifting technology approved by the Utility.





Schedule of Rates for Electric Supply and Service (Effective for all services rendered on and after January 1, 2024)

RATES

The rates requested below are the rates for electric supply and services when payment is made within thirty (30) days from the date rendered as shown on the bill.

Interest at a rate of 1.5% per month (19.56% per annum) shall be applicable to any outstanding balance beyond 30 days after the date rendered (i.e. beyond the due date).

Bills rendered shall show clearly the date rendered, the due date, the amount of interest applicable to overdue balances, and the total amount due by the due date.

Nova Scotia Power Incorporated (NSPI) Municipal Rate Class Increases

In order to recover increased costs due to NSPI increases and upon notice by the Riverport Electric Light Commission to the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board, (the Board), the Board may amend the Rates for Domestic Service, Small General Service, General Service, Large General Service, Cable TV Power Packs, Street Lighting, and Yard Lighting based on the following formula, without the necessity of a public hearing:

- 1) A + B = C
- 2) $C \times D = E$
- A = Forecasted power purchase cost from NSPI for the test year;
- B = Forecasted Electric Rate Revenue from above classes for the test year;
- C = Percent, expressed as 00.00;
- D = NSPI approved increase percent, expressed as 00.00;
- E = Average percentage change required to the Riverport Electric Light Commission's rates to recover its purchased power cost.

Nova Scotia Power Inc. (NSPI) Municipal Rate Class Adjustments due to Demand Side Management (DSM) and Fuel Adjustment Mechanism (FAM)

To recover DSM and FAM adjustments due to NSPI approved DSM and FAM adjustments and upon notice by the Commissioners of Riverport Electric Light Commission to the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board (the Board), the Board may amend the kWh rates for Domestic Service, Small General, General, Large General, Cable TV Power Packs, and Street and Yard Lighting, based on the following, without the necessity of a public hearing.

For Domestic Service, Small General, General, Cable TV Power Packs, and Large General, the following formula will apply:

- 1) A + B = C
- 2) $C \times D / 100 = E$
- 3) E/F*100 = G
- A = NSPI DSM Rate changes to Municipal Class (cents per kWh)
- B = NSPI FAM Rate changes to Municipal Class (cents per kWh)
- C = Net NSPI adjustment (cents per kWh)
- D = kWh purchases from NSPI for the test period
- E = Total cost adjustment on annual purchases from NSPI for the test period
- F = kWh sold by Municipal Electric Utility for the test period
- G = Adjustment to Municipal Electric Rates as a result of DSM and FAM charges (cents per kWh)

For Street and Yard Lighting Categories, the following formula will apply:

$$G * H * (4,000 / 1,000 / 12) = I$$

- G = Adjustment to Municipal Electric Rates as a result of DSM and FAM charges (cents per kWh)
- H = Rated wattage of Street Light
- I = Adjustment to monthly charges per streetlight as a result of DSM and FAM charges.

For Domestic Time-of-Use Rates, the following will apply:

- On peak charges are twice the Total Regular Domestic 2nd Block kWh rate;
- Shoulder charges are equal to the Total Regular Domestic 2nd Block kWh rate;
- the off-peak charges are equal to the total purchase price per kWh from NSPI plus losses.

DOMESTIC SERVICE

Service Charge: \$13.87 per month where service is through a two or

three wire service.

Energy Rates: 20.17cents per kilowatt hour for the first 200 kilowatt

hours per month.

18.10 cents per kilowatt hour for all additional

consumption in any billing period, but in no case shall the average price per kilowatt hour on the whole bill, including the service charge, be less than 18.87 cents

in any billing period.

Minimum Bill: \$13.87 per month where service is through either two

or three wire service.

Availability: The rate for domestic service shall be applicable to all

electric energy used by any customer in the private residence occupied by such customer and used for domestic or household lighting, cooking, heating, or refrigeration purposes, and for all other ordinary domestic or household use. It may include milking machines, cream separators, food choppers, and similar farm and fishing appliances served through the same meter and having an aggregate demand not

exceeding 5 kilowatts.

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE

Service Charge: \$19.09 per month

Energy Rates: 26.35 cents per kilowatt hour for the first 200 kilowatt

hours per month.

20.43 cents per kilowatt hour for all additional

consumption.

<u>Minimum Bill:</u> The service charge.

Availability: This rate shall be applicable to non-domestic single-

phase services where energy does not exceed 10,000 kilowatt hours per year and demand does not exceed

6kW.

GENERAL SERVICE

Demand Charge: \$13.88 per month per kilowatt of billing demand. Billing

demand shall be the maximum demand of the present

or previous 11 months.

Energy Rates: 20.65 cents per kilowatt hour for the first 100 kilowatt

hours per month per kW of billing demand.

12.32 cents per kilowatt hour for all additional

consumption.

Minimum Bill: The demand charge.

Availability: This rate shall be applicable to all services not eligible

for other rates in this Schedule.

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE

Demand Charge: \$14.12 per month per kilovolt-ampere of billing

demand. Billing demand shall be the larger of the maximum demand of the present month or the month in which the present RELC billing demand was set.

Energy Charge: 20.95 cents per kilowatt hour for the first 100 kilowatt

hours per month per kilovolt-ampere of billing demand.

13.68 cents per kilowatt hour for all additional

consumption.

Minimum Bill: The demand charge.

Availability: This rate shall be applicable to all non-domestic

services where billing demand equals or exceeds 100

kVa.

STREET LIGHTING

\$46,733 per year.

Availability: This street lighting charge shall be payable by the

Municipality of Lunenburg and shall cover provision, 4,000 hour per year operation and maintenance of a

257 fixture street light system.

YARD LIGHTING

\$131.26 per year.

Availability: This rate shall apply to the provision, operation, and

maintenance of individual lighting units serving customers' premises, and the Commission may, at its option, require the customer to agree to a minimum term of service for one year. Service shall consist of dusk-to-dawn operation; approximately 4,000 hours per

year.

CABLE TV POWER PACKS

Service Charge: \$4.82 per connected unit per month

Energy Charge: \$16.70 per kilowatt hour

Availability: This classification applies to cable TV power packs,

where the consumption is unmetered.

The level of consumption for billing purposes shall be as agreed to by the Utility and the customer, based

on

• Documentation about electricity consumption of the unmetered load or,

 At the option of the Utility, periodic monitoring of actual consumption.

DOMESTIC SERVICE TIME OF DAY RATE (OPTIONAL)

Base Charge: \$21.40 per month

Energy Charge:

December, January and February

7:00 am to 1:00 pm
1:00 pm to 4:00 pm
4:00 pm to 10:00 pm
10:00 pm to 7:00 am
36.20 cents per kilowatt hour
36.20 cents per kilowatt hour
10:00 pm to 7:00 am
10:01 cents per kilowatt hour

The above rates apply weekdays (Monday through Friday inclusive), excluding statutory holidays. For Saturdays, Sundays and statutory holidays, all consumption will be billed at the rate of 10.91 cents per kWh.

March to November

7:00 am to 10:00 pm 18.10 cents per kilowatt hour 10:00 pm to 7:00 am 10.91 cents per kilowatt hour

The above rates apply weekdays (Monday through Friday inclusive), excluding statutory holidays. For Saturdays, Sundays, and statutory holidays, all consumption will be billed at the rate of 10.91¢ per kWh.

Minimum

Monthly Charge:

The minimum monthly charge shall be \$21.40.

Availability: This rate is only available to customers employing Electric

Thermal Storage (ETS) equipment and electric in-floor radiant (i.e. hydronic) heating systems utilizing time-shifting

technology approved by the Utility.



RIVERPORT ELECTRIC LIGHT COMMISSION

Schedule of Rules and Regulations Governing the Supply of Electric Services

(Effective on and after April 13, 2023)

INDEX

	_	_		_	_	_	
1	(=	E	N	-	ĸ	Δ	ı

- 1.1 Interpretation
- 1.2 No Contrary Representation

2. PROVISION OF SERVICE

- 2.1 Availability
- 2.2 Right to Refuse
- 2.3 Application
- 2.4 Termination
- 2.5 Liability of Customer
- 2.6 Deposits
- 2.7 Connection Charge

3. BILLING

- 3.1 Billing
- 3.2 Payment & Discount
- 3.3 Disconnection for non-payment
- 3.4 Dispute resolution

4. UTILITY ACCESS AND EQUIPMENT ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES

- 4.1 Right of Access
- 4.2 Inspection of Connected Load
- 4.3 Extra Meters
- 4.4 Seal of Meters
- 4.5 Protection of Meter Circuits

5. METERING

- 5.1 Primary Metering
- 5.2 Estimated Readings
- 5.3 Meter Testing
- 5.4 Maximum Demand
- 5.5 Installation of Maximum Demand Meter
- 5.6 Power Factor

- 5.7 Unmetered Service
- 5.8 Self Generation Offset (SGO)
- 5.8.1 Definition
- 5.8.2 Availability
- 5.8.3 Applicability
- 5.8.3.1 Distribution Zone
- 5.8.3.2 Customer
- 5.8.4 Billing
- 5.8.5 Special Conditions

6. SERVICE EXTENSIONS

- 6.1 Service Voltages
- 6.2 Service Extensions
- 6.3 Service Changes
- 6.4 Temporary Service
- 6.5 Underground Service
- 6.6 Transformer Installations
- 6.7 Cost Sharing

7. CUSTOMERS' INSTALLATIONS

- 7.1 Customers' Installations to be Satisfactory
- 7.2 Prohibited Appliances
- 7.3 Discontinuing Service for Violation

8. DOMESTIC SERVICE

- 8.1 Availability
- 8.2 Premises Jointly Used
- 8.3 Conversion of Single Family Residence
- 8.4 Seasonal Electric Service

9. STREET LIGHTING

9.1 Street Lighting

10. AREA LIGHTING

10.1 Area Lighting

11. POLE ATTACHMENT RATES & CHARGES

11.1 Pole Attachment Rates & Charges

12. INSPECTION AND FEES OF ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS

- 12.1 Inspection and Fees of Electrical Installations
- 12.2 General Requirements
- 12.3 Refund of Fees
- 12.4 Expiry and Renewal of Permits

- 12.5 Acknowledgement of Acceptance Respecting Inspection
- 12.6 Permits and Inspections
- 12.7 Regular Permit and Inspection
- 12.8 Annual Permit and Inspection
- 12.9 Special Permit and Inspection
- 12.10 Regular Permit and Inspection
- 12.11 Annual Permit and Inspection
- 12.12 Special Permit and Inspection

1. **GENERAL**

1.1 Interpretation

In this Schedule unless the context otherwise requires:

Commission means the Riverport Electric Light Commission.

<u>Connected Load</u> means the maximum demand a customer could place upon the Commission's electrical system by the simultaneous use of all the electrical apparatus existing on his premises and connected or connectable to the Commission's system.

<u>Customer</u> means any person or other entity who purchases electric service from the Commission under the rates and regulations fixed and approved by the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board. Purchasers of materials or jobbing and contracting services from the Commission are not customers by virtue of such purchases.

<u>Demand</u> means the rate of flow of energy into a consuming electrical installation measured in kilowatts (kW); or where specifically indicated, the rate of flow of apparent energy measured in kilovolt amperes (kVA).

<u>Electric Service</u> means service provided by the Commission to a customer subject to the rates and regulations fixed and approved by the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board. This will normally consist of the supply of electric power and energy, but may, where the context requires, include the provisions and maintenance of equipment.

Energy means electrical energy measured in kilowatt-hours (kWh).

Internal Distribution System means the electrical equipment within or upon

the premises of a customer intended to receive, distribute, and utilize electricity supplied by the Commission.

<u>Kilowatt</u> means the basic unit for the measurement of power. One kilowatt equals 1,000 watts.

<u>kVA</u> means the basic unit for the measurement of apparent power. One kVA equals 1,000 volt amperes.

<u>Maximum Demand</u> means the greatest amount of power, measured in kW or kVA and averaged over a period of approximately fifteen minutes, supplied to a customer during any one billing period.

<u>Meter</u> means a device owned by the Commission and placed on the customer's premises *to* measure and record the customer's demand or energy use of both.

Meter Seal means a seal affixed to a meter in such fashion as to require breakage of the seal in order to obtain access to the working parts of the meter

<u>Power</u> means the rate of flow of energy in a circuit. In these regulations, unless the context requires otherwise, power means the rate of flow of energy from the Commission's distribution system to a customer's installation.

Power Factor means the ratio of real power (kW) to apparent power (kVA).

<u>Primary</u> means the high voltage side of a transformer as opposed to the low voltage or secondary side. The primary side is the supply side.

Secondary See Primary.

<u>Service</u> means the wires and ancillary equipment owned by the Commission through which electric service is supplied to a customer.

<u>Service Entrance</u> means that part of a customer's electrical installation to which the commission's service is attached.

<u>Temporary Service</u> means electric service which by its nature will require installation and removal of the Commission's service equipment and where the duration of service can be forecast to be limited to a period of not more

than two years.

1.2 No Contrary Representation Binding on the Commission

No agent, employee or representative of the Commission shall have the authority to make any promise, agreement or representation, whether verbal or otherwise, which is inconsistent with these Regulations and no such promise, agreement or representation if made or given shall be binding on the Commission.

2. PROVISION OF SERVICE

2.1 Availability: of Service

The supply of electric service by the Commission shall be conditional upon:

- (1) Possession by the customer of an internal distribution system complying with all relevant statutory requirements, applicable regulations and standards; and
- (2) Provision by the customer of a suitable service entrance, a right of way acceptable to the Commission for access of the Commission's lines to the service entrance; and
- (3) Provision by the customer of space, suitable to the Commission, for such Commission plant and equipment as may be necessary to supply the required service; and
- (4) Compliance with these Regulations.

2.2 Right to Refuse Provision of Electric Service

Notwithstanding any other provision of these Regulations, the Commission may refuse to provide electric service, or may disconnect the supply of ny electric service at such times, and for such lengths of time, as the Commission may deem to be appropriate if:

- (1) In the Commission's opinion a state of emergency exists; or
- (2) In the Commission's opinion such action may be necessary to avoid injury or damage to persons or property, whether such property be the property of the Commission, its customers, or others.

2.3 Application for Service

The Commission may, before rendering service, require a regular application form to be completed and signed by the prospective customer.

2.4 Termination of Service

Termination may be effected by written notice, given by the customer and received by the Commission. Termination may be effected by the Commission for cause as prescribed in these Regulations.

2.5 <u>Liability of the Customer</u>

The application for electric service cannot be assigned or transferred without the written consent of the Commission. If the customer leaves or abandons the premises or discontinues in any way the use of electric service, the customer shall give the Commission notice of such action. If the customer fails to give such notice, he shall continue to be liable to the Commission for the value of all electric service supplied to the said premises both before and after his departure or abandonment thereof. In the event of dispute, proof of notice must be proved by the customer.

2.6 Deposits

When required, each customer shall deposit with the Commission a sum equal to estimated charges for approximately three months' service. This deposit is to be held by the Commission as collateral security for the payment of its bills, and when the customer ceases to use the service and pays all bills, the deposit is to be returned to him.

2.7 <u>Connection Charge</u>

A charge of \$15.00 shall be made for the connection of any service in the case of:

- (a) Initial connection; or
- (b) Transfer of service from one customer to another, notwithstanding the fact that no physical disconnection may have occurred; or
- (c) Reconnection after disconnection for non-payment of bills; or
- (d) Reconnection after disconnection at the customer's request.

3. **BILLING**

3.1 <u>Billing</u>

Bills shall be rendered to each customer at regular intervals of not more than two months, but the Commission may at its discretion, render bills on a monthly basis to customers in certain classes or locations. Bi-monthly bills shall be calculated by doubling the monthly base charge and doubling the size of monthly energy blocks.

3.2 Payment of Bills and Prompt Payment Discount

Bills are due and payable when rendered. The rates fixed by the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board shall be applicable when bills are paid within thirty (30) days after the date rendered (i.e., by the due date). Interest at a rate of 1.5% per month (19.56% per annum), shall be applicable to any outstanding balance beyond 30 days after the date rendered (i.e., beyond the due date). Bills rendered shall show clearly the date rendered, the due date, the amount of interest applicable to overdue balances, and the total amount due by the due date.

3.3 <u>Disconnection for Non-Payment of Bills</u>

In the event of non-payment of any bill within thirty days of the date rendered, (i.e., by the due date) the Commission may issue an arrears notice. If the bill remains unpaid forty-five days from the date rendered, the Commission may issue a final notice. Unless the bill is paid within fifteen days after the issuance of a final notice, and if the amount of the bill is not in dispute, the Commission may discontinue the service.

3.4 Dispute Resolution

If a customer's bill or any matter relating to the provision of electric service is in dispute, the Commission shall investigate and attempt to resolve the matter in an informal manner, which faiHng, the customer shall be given an opportunity to appeal at the next regular meeting of the Commissioners. Service to the customer shall not be discontinued pending such appeal, nor for fifteen days after the Commissioners have rendered their decision.

4. UTILITY ACCESS AND EQUIPMENT ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES

4.1 Right of Access

Representatives of the Commission shall have right of access, at all reasonable times, to meters and other Commission plant located upon customers' premises, for the purpose of reading, testing inspection, repair or removal.

If arrangements suitable to the Commission cannot be made for access to the customer's meter at the normal reading time, the Commission may require relocation of the meter to a point freely accessible and the costs entailed shall be borne by the customer. In all new single family dwellings, the customer shall provide a service entrance with socket for an outside meter

If the meter is located in such a position that it is subject to damage, the Commission shall have the right to provide suitable protection or to move the meter to a new location, and the costs thereof shall be borne by the customer.

4.2 <u>Inspection of Connected Load</u>

Representatives of the Commission shall have the right to enter the premises of all customers during all reasonable hours for the purpose of inspecting connected load.

4.3 Extra Meters

Whenever, at the customer's request,, more than one meter is installed on a service with a single metering point, the Commission shall add to each bill a rental charge of \$1.00 per month for each extra meter.

Where, because of the customer's requirements, it is necessary to use more than one metering point, then the power and energy recorded on each meter shall be billed separately and at the rate applicable to the loads served at each meter.

4.4 Seal of Meters and/or Theft of Energy

No customer shall, under any circumstances, tamper with meter seals. Where there is evidence of tampering or theft of power or where a customer breaks or causes to be broken the seal of any meter, service may be discontinued without notice and the person or persons responsible shall be liable to prosecution.

4.5 Protection of Metering Circuits

Where instrument transformers are used for metering purposes, transformers and the circuits connecting them to the meter shall, to the extent reasonably required by the Commission, be segregated from other circuits and located in space accessible only to the Commission. The customer shall not under any circumstances alter such metering circuits in any way. No customer shall be attached to or form part of such circuits except with the explicit written permission of the Commission.

5. **METERING**

5.1 Primary Metering

Metering will normally be at the secondary side of the transformer from which service is supplied. Should the customer's requirements make it necessary for the Commission to provide primary metering, then the customer shall be required to make a capital contribution equal to the additional cost for the primary metering. In such cases, the metered kilowatt-hour in each billing period shall be reduced 1.75% to compensate for transformer losses.

5.2 <u>Estimated Readings</u>

Should the Commission be unable to obtain a meter reading for billing purposes during normal working hours, then it shall estimate the probable amount of energy consumed on the basis of the best data available. Under no circumstances may estimated readings be used for more than four months.

In the event that a meter reading is erroneous because of meter damage, broken seal, inaccuracy, erroneous reading, or for any other reason, the Commission shall estimate the probable amount of energy consumed, and where appropriate the probable demand, on the basis of the best data available and shall adjust its billing accordingly. Should the adjustment increase the amount to be billed, the customer shall be responsible for payment retroactive for a period not greater than one year. If the customer has been overbilled because of an error in the amount of electricity consumed, the Commission will reimburse the customer for the full amount of any error contrary to, and as calculated in accordance with, the Electricity and Gas Inspection Act, RS., 1985 c.E-4 and Regulations, as amended. (Amended by Order dated May 9, 2006 & Amending Order dated June

26, 2006.)

5.3 Meter Testing

Upon the request of a customer his meter will be tested in accordance with the provisions of the Electricity Inspection Act as set out in Section 9 - Disputed Meters, Subsection (1) to (7) of the Departmental Instructions of the Department of Trade and Commerce - Standards Division - Regarding Inspection and Testing of Electricity Meters. If the meter is found to pass all prescribed tests, the costs of removing, testing and reinstallation shall be borne by the customer. Otheiwise, the costs shall be borne by the Commission.

5.4 Maximum Demand

For any load served under a rate including a demand charge, the Commission shall install a meter containing a maximum demand indicator. The maximum demand registered on the meter shall be recorded by the Commission and shall be the maximum demand for the billing period. After such reading, the demand indicator shall be set to zero and the reset shall be sealed.

5.5 Installation of Maximum Demand Meter

At its option, the Commission may install a suitable demand indicator on any service. However, the recorded maximum demands shall only be used for billing purposes if the applicable rate for such service contains a demand charge.

5.6 <u>Power Factor</u>

When charges are based on maximum kilowatt demand, they may, at the Commission's option, be adjusted for power factor in the following manner:

The demand shall be measured in kilovolt amperes by means of a kilovolt ampere meter. The demand registered by this meter shall be multiplied by 90 percent and the result shall be treated as the kilowatt demand for billing purposes.

5.7 Unmetered Service

Electric service shall be metered; except that the Commission may, in instances where power and energy consumption are small and readily determined, provide unmetered electric service. In such cases, the demand

and monthly energy use shall be agreed between the Commission and the customer, and the bill shall be calculated on the basis of rates in effect for the class of service provided.

5.8 <u>Self Generation Offset (SGO)</u>

5.8.1 Definition

SGO service is a metering and billing practice that enables electricity consumers to generate electricity from renewable, low-impact generators to offset part or all of their own electrical requirements. Excess self-generation, over a customer's own-consumption needs, is credited against purchased energy for billing purposes over a period of one year. RELC may develop and maintain a program that will permit any customer to generate electricity for the customer's own use and to sell any excess electricity to RELC at a rate equivalent to the rate paid by the customer for electricity supplied to the customer by RELC.

Customers taking this service will be referred to as "customer-generators."

5.8.2 <u>Availability</u>

SGO is available to all RELC customers who are served from RELC's Distribution system (i.e., 24,940 volts or less), who are billed under RELC metered service rates, who install a qualifying generating facility, as defined under Item b) in the Special Conditions Section 5.8.5. The maximum capacity of the customer's generating facility will be sized to meet the expected annual consumption of the customer and will fall into the following Class of Service.

- i., Class 1 SGO service means a generating facility of aggregate nameplate capacity of up to 100 kW.
 - a. SGO is not applicable for Unmetered services.
 - b. The customer must provide a written request to take the SGO service.

The service is available on a first-come, first-serve basis.

5.8.3 Applicability

The service is applicable to any metered electric service accounts which are electrically connected to the same RELC Distribution Zone as the generator, and which are owned by the same customer.

5.8.3.1 Distribution Zone

The Distribution Zone is defined as all RELC distribution feeders emanating from a single distribution supply transformer within a substation. The Commission reserves the right to broaden this definition if in the opinion of the Commission this is justified by a customer-specific circumstance and is consistent with the spirit of the intent of this regulation.

5.8.3.2 Customer

For the purpose of the SGO regulation "customer" is defined as a single legal entity.

5.8.4 Billing

12 calendar months.

- a. Customer-generators will be billed under the otherwise-applicable metered rate schedules.
- b. If in a given billing period the electricity supplied by RELC by the customer-generator exceeds that supplied to the customer by RELC, the customer shall be billed only for the greater of the applicable non-KWh monthly charges or \$15.00 and shall have the excess self-generation "banked" as energy credits to be applied against future bills over a period not exceeding

Banked Excess Self-generation = Self-generation supplied to RELC - Purchased energy from RELG.

c. If in a given billing period the combined total of the electricity supplied to RELC's grid by the customer-generator and the "banked" energy credits from the previous billing periods is less than the electricity supplied to the customer by RELC, RELC will bill the customer for the Net Purchased Energy Requirement and for the applicable non-KWh monthly charges.

Net Purchased Energy Requirement= Purchased energy from RELC-(Self- generation supplied to RELC + "banked" energy credits).

d. "Banked" excess self-generation will create an energy credit to be held by the customer-generator and will carry over until the customer's annual anniversary date at which time the energy credit will be set to zero with compensation to the customer-generator priced at the appropriate rate as defined in 5.8.1. The customer-generator will set a permanent annual anniversary date at the time of subscription to the SGO service. No

changes to the annual anniversary date will be permitted once set. If service is discontinued, any outstanding banked energy credits will be priced in the same manner as those at the time of the annual anniversary date and paid back to the customer-generator.

- e. Any interim energy credit balances on a customer-generator's account other than those covered under Item d) will not have any cash value or be convertible to cash.
- Should a customer-generator be billed under more than one electric account connected to the same Distribution Zone as the generating facility, the customer will propose a method to apportion its surplus generation against its consumption under multiple accounts for billing purposes. The customer will either designate the order in which the apportionment of surplus generation is to be applied to individual accounts or nominate the fraction of surplus generation to be apportioned to each account or choose a combination of both approaches. Should a customer-generator subscribe to more than one SGO application within the same Distribution Zone, each account will have only one generating facility assigned to it for billing purposes. The proposed method of surplus allocation and the account assignment to generating facilities will be approved upon the subscription to the SGO service and will stay in effect until such a time when customer submits a written request for change. RELC may, at its sole discretion, approve such changes provided they remain in place for a minimum of 12 months.
- g. For accounts billed under domestic time-of-day service, RELC will measure and bank self-generation sold to the grid by distinct time-of-use periods for billing purposes. Any surplus generation remaining at the time of the annual anniversary date or at the time the service is discontinued will be compensated at the Energy rates as noted in 5.8.1.
- h. Any environmental credits which may be created through the generation of energy through SGO will be for the benefit of RELC.

5.8.5 Special Conditions

- Special conditions in this regulation do not supersede, modify or nullify special conditions accompanying the otherwise applicable metered rate schedules.
- b. A Qualifying generating facility must meet the following requirements:
 - i. Utilizes only a renewable, low-impact source of energy as defined

- in the Renewable Electricity Regulation for the purposes of Section 3A of Chapter 25 of the *Electricity Act*.
- ii. Has a manufacturer's nameplate rating of not more than 100 Kilowatts, which RELC has the right to verify through inspection or testing.
- iii. Is located within the same Distribution Zone as all the customer's premise(s) for which the customer is requesting SGO electric service in conjunction with this facility.
- iv. Subject to special condition b) iii), at the discretion of the customer, the generator may be connected to the grid either at any of the existing points of delivery of purchased power from RELC or at a separate point if approved by RELC. If a separate point of delivery is used, all additional costs will be the responsibility of the customer-generator.
- v. The SGO facility shall meet all applicable safety and performance standards established by Measurement Canada, the Canadian Electrical Code, and RELC's guidelines.
- vi. The customer-generator shall meet all municipal zoning guidelines in place at the time of installation.
- vii. Any "Non-standard" metering required will be supplied at cost to the customer-generator.

6. **SERVICE EXTENSIONS**

6.1 <u>Service Voltages</u>

Service shall normally be supplied by the Commission at standard distribution voltages, but may, upon the request of any customer and the agreement of the Commission, be supplied at other voltages. The standard voltages are:

Single phase, three wire - 120-240 volts Three phase, three wire - 240 volts Three phase, three wire - 600 volts Three phase, four wire - 120-208 volts

6.2 Service Extensions

Service extensions shall be erected, owned and maintained by the Commission over a cleared right of way provided by the customer.

For extensions of up to fifty (50) metres from the Commission's nearest line pole to the closest suitable point in the customer's principal building, or outdoor distribution centre, there shall be no charge.

For extension greater than fifty (50) metres, but less than three hundred (300) metres:

Upon completion of installation of poles and hardware, the cost of construction in excess of fifty (50) metres, shall be calculated by the Commission and the customer shall be required to pay the Commission the full amount of the cost of construction for that part of the extension in excess of fifty (50) metres, within thirty (30) days from the date of billing.

For extension greater than three hundred (300) metres:

a) Before construction of the line extension begins:

The customer shall pay an amount equal to the estimated cost of all materials and labour for the line construction beyond three hundred (300) metres from the main transmission line to the customers' point of connection.

b) Upon completion of installation of all poles and hardware:

The total cost of construction beyond the fifty (50) metres free service allowance balance from this cost less the initial payment within thirty (30) days from the date of billing. Should this number be negative, the Commission shall rebate the customer the balance within ten (10) business days. After thirty (30) days, interest and collection alternatives will proceed as provided for under Section 3 - Billing.

Such excess portion of the service extension shall be maintained by the Commission, but the customer shall pay to the Commission the cost of repairs, or replacements made necessary by any act or omission, neglect or otherwise, by the customer, his servants, agents or contractors.

In the event of a service being within the standard length but requiring wire supports additional to those that would normally be supplied, the customer shall pay the cost of all labour and materials used in connection with the erection of such additional wire supports.

If the customer and the Commission fail to agree on the cost of the additional service, it shall be determined by the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board.

6.3 <u>Service Changes</u>

If changes in the Commission's plant and equipment installed to provide electric service to a customer, except for the purpose of supplying increased loads, are requested by a customer, the Commission shall, if it is able to do so without prejudice to safety and operational efficiency, make such changes, and the costs thereof shall be borne by the customer.

6.4 <u>Temporary Service</u>

Shall mean and include service supplied for all temporary or non-permanent purposes for the length of time required. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, it shall include construction jobs where no permanent connections will result, garden parties, picnics, sporting events, circuses, exhibitions, etc. In addition to the above, it shall include any service required for less than one month.

Customers requiring this type of service shall pay to the Commission for the service at the applicable rate, plus the cost of installing and removing the service connections, and any other related connection and reconnection costs.

If the period of use includes a part of a month, the Base Charge and Energy Charge for the fraction of a month shall be prorated to the next highest half-month. For this purpose, thirty days shall constitute a month.

The Commission shall have the right to limit the term of temporary electric service. This shall include the right to review the temporary aspect of the electric service and to determine if the electric service should be disconnected, retained as temporary or changed to a permanent electric service.

6.5 <u>Underground Service</u>

The Commission may, at its discretion, supply, install, maintain and own underground distribution systems. Whenever a customer requests installation of an underground distribution system, the Commission shall require payment of a capital contribution equivalent to the difference in cost between the underground system and the overhead facilities which would

otherwise have been provided.

6.6 <u>Transformer Installations</u>

Any customer with a maximum demand of more than 25 kilowatts shall, when in the Commission's opinion it is necessary for efficient service, provide suitable space on the customer's premises for a transformer installation. The nature of the said space may be a vault, an interior enclosure, external space for a transclosure, pad-mounted transformers or pole-mounted transformers, as may be required by the Commission. In each such case, the customer shall provide a right of way for both primary and secondary circuits.

6.7 Cost Sharing

Where construction of a line extension requires the customer to provide a cost share to other Commission customer(s):

Once the capital contribution has been paid the developer will be entitled to a refund equivalent to fifty (50) metres of the line extension less 10% administration fee for each customer who is connected to the contributed line extension within ten (10) years from when the line extension was made available. The maximum refund a developer can receive is 90% of the original contribution.

It shall be the responsibility of the Commission to distribute the amount of the cost share to individual Commission customers within ten (10) business days from the date of the cost share payment to the Commission.

Cost shares calculated to be less than one hundred dollars (\$100.00) shall not be rendered.

7. **CUSTOMERS' INSTALLATIONS**

7.1 Customer's Installation to be Satisfactory

The installation of all conductors, conduit, control and other devices and equipment for conveying, distributing, controlling, or utilizing electric power and energy which are used by a customer and are not the property of the Commission shall comply in all respects with the requirements of the Electrical Installation and Inspection Act, and regulations made thereunder. The Commission shall not be required to make a connection to the said electrical installation until the Applicant for service has satisfied the

Commission that these requirements have been met. The supply of electricity to any customer may be discontinued at any time, if, in the opinion of the Commission, the electrical installation hereinbefore mentioned fails in any way to comply with the above requirements. Service shall not be reestablished until such condition has been corrected to the satisfaction of the Commission.

7.2 <u>Prohibited Appliances</u>

Service may be refused or discontinued by the Commission to any customer who installs or uses any device or appurtenance which may occasion sudden large demands of short or long duration, thereby overloading the Commission's plant and equipment or interfering with voltage regulation thereof, or which, in the opinion of the Commission, is unsafe or hazardous or has not been properly designed and constructed and satisfactorily maintained.

7.3 · Discontinuing Service for Violation

Whenever, in the opinion of the Commission, violation of any of these Rules and Regulations is existing or has occurred, the Commission may discontinue service to the premises where such violation is existing or has occurred. Service shall not be re-established until the Commission is satisfied that the cause for discontinuance has been removed.

8. DOMESTIC SERVICE

8.1 Availability

The rate for domestic service shall be applicable to all electric energy used by any customer in the private residence occupied by such customer and used for domestic or household lighting, cooking, heating, or refrigeration purposes, and for all other ordinary domestic or household use. It may include milking machines, cream separators, food choppers, and similar farm or fishing appliances served through the same meter and having an aggregate demand not exceeding 5 kilowatts.

8.2 Premises Jointly Used for Residence and Commercial Purposes

When a customer uses part of his premises as a residence and part for a small store or office or other commercial use, the domestic rate shall be applied to the entire premises, provided the connected load in the commercial portion is not greater than 3000 watts. Otherwise, the general

service rate shall be applied to the entire premises, or, at the customer's option, the domestic service and the commercial shall be separated and the Commission shall install one meter on each. Then the domestic service shall be billed at the domestic service rate and the commercial service at the general service rate.

8.3 Conversion of Single-Family Residence

If a Domestic Service customer permits additional living quarters for other parties in the same premises or a separate establishment to be connected through this meter, the Commission shall have the option of multiplying the base charge, where applicable, and the kilowatt-hours in each block by the number of dwelling units involved at the rate applicable to the main electric service, or disconnecting the electric service supplying the customer until the electric service to the other parties has been connected through an additional meter in the regular way.

8.4 Seasonal Electric Service

Seasonal electric service shall apply to any self-contained domestic electric service where the premises supplied are occupied on an intermittent basis, such as summer homes, cottages, hunting or fishing camps, and the Commission is satisfied that the premises are not the customer's permanent or primary residence.

The contract period for all domestic seasonal accounts shall be from May 2 to October 31 in any calendar year. Electric service to seasonal customers shall remain connected during the winter period from November 1 to the following April 1, but the regular base charge shall not be charged nor will bills be rendered during this period. In lieu, a single service charge of \$10.00 will be added to the October 31 bill. Energy used after October 31 shall be billed on the first regular billing after May 1 of the following year, or the final bill, whichever comes first. If the electric service is physically disconnected at the request of the customer, the normal charges of disconnection and reconnection shall apply.

9. **STREET LIGHTING**

9.1 Availability

This rate shall apply to provision, operation and maintenance of the street-lighting system serving the district of Riverport. Service shall consist of dusk-to-dawn operation; approximately 4,000 hours per year.

10. **AREA LIGHTING**

10.1 Availability

This rate shall apply to the provision, operation and maintenance of individual lighting units serving customers' premises, and the Commission may at its option require the customer to agree to a minimum term of service of one year. Service shall consist of dusk-to-dawn operation; approximately 4,000 hours per year.

11. POLE ATTACHMENT RATES & CHARGES

11.1 Pole Attachment Rates & Charges

All pole attachments for communications \$22.00 per pole per year. utilities, telecommunication common carriers, or broadcasters, where a joint use agreement is not in effect.

12. INSPECTION AND FEES OF ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS

12.1 Inspection and Fees of Electrical Installations

The RIVERPORT ELECTRIC LIGHT COMMISSION shall be the Inspection Authority.

Every electrical installation shall be constructed in conformity with the Electrical Installation and Inspections Act (and regulations made thereafter) and Inspection Authority standards. A wiring permit, as per Rule 2-004 of the Canadian Electrical Code Part 1, 1994 (and as revised from time to time), shall be obtained before work is commenced on new or existing installations. The inspection authority shall not be required to authorize a connection to any installation until it is satisfied that such installation is in accordance with all applicable regulations and standards.

The Inspection Authority shall have the further right to reinspect any electrical installation. If any violations of applicable codes and standards are found on such reinspection, which in the opinion of the Inspection Authority constitute hazard to life or property, the Inspection Authority may disconnect the electric service until the hazards are rectified.

12.2 General Requirements

Electrical contractors, or others responsible for carrying out the electrical work, shall obtain a wiring permit from the Inspection Authority prior to

commencing work with respect to the installation, alteration, repair, or extension of any electrical equipment.

Fees for a wiring permit and inspection shall be paid at the time the wiring permit is obtained, in accordance with the fee schedule set out in these regulations.

The Inspection Authority may, prior to approving a permit application, request the submission of plans and specifications for any proposed electrical installation. Plans shall be submitted when the cost of the installation exceeds \$10,000.

12.3 Refund of Fees

The holder of a permit may apply to the Inspection Authority for a refund of fees with respect to a cancelled or unused permit, minus a \$20 administration fee included in the wiring permit fee. No refund shall be issued for a permit under which an inspection has been requested and carried out

12.4 Expiry and Renewal of Permits

A permit for electrical work is valid for 12 months from the date of issue in respect of residential installation, alterations, repair or extension, and is valid for 24 months in respect of all non-residential work unless otherwise noted on the permit. Upon expiry, a renewal fee to a maximum of 50% of the cost of the original permit will be charged.

12.5 Acknowledgement of Acceptance Respecting Inspection

The Electrical Inspector will sign the job site copy of the electrical permit at each inspection stage, indicating his/her approval or disapproval of the installation. An acknowledgement of acceptance shall appear in the form of the Electrical Inspector's signature on the "Final Approval" section of the wiring permit. There is no additional fee for same.

12.6 Permits and Inspections

Permits and inspections will normally be of three types:

- 1. Regular Permit and Inspection;
- 2. Annual Permit and Inspection; and
- 3. Special Permit and Inspection.

12.7 Regular Permit and Inspection

A Regular Permit will be issued for any electrical installation, alteration, repair, or extension to a building or structure. The only exemption from a Regular Permit would be for work performed under an Annual or Special Permit as described below.

The fee for a Regular Permit and Inspection will be based on the full installed value including all labour, material and sundries of the electrical installation, alteration, repair or extension.

When calculating the installed value, the following costs are not included:

- The cost of individual motors, generators, and power-consuming electrical equipment; however, the cost to supply and install the associated control and protective equipment, and the control and power cables connecting this equipment to the electrical system, would be included.
- 2. The cost of switches and controls forming an original and integral part of power consuming electrical equipment.
- 3. The cost in excess of \$5,000.00 of each transformer and each factory-assembled unit of switchgear.

When a dispute arises regarding the cost of an electrical installation, the permit applicant may be required, at the Inspection Authority's discretion, to supply a letter from the owner indicating the value fo the contract and/or a bill of materials for the project.

The fees for a Regular Permit and Inspection, including the number of inspection visits, will be in accordance with the fee schedule set out in these regulations.

12.8 Annual Permit and Inspection

In industrial, commercial or other establishments where staff members include qualified electrical personnel, a single annual permit may be issued to cover all minor repairs in a single calendar year.

An annual permit does not entitle the holder to effect major electrical alterations in, or additions to, the establishment as determined by the Inspection Authority.

The holder of an annual permit shall maintain a current and accurate record of all minor repairs and shall make it available to the Electrical Inspector on request.

The fee for an Annual Permit and Inspection will be in accordance with the fee schedule set out in these regulations.

12.9 Special Permit and Inspection

If, in the opinion of the Inspection AutMority, the fees of a Regular Permit and Inspection are inappropriate for the inspection of unique electrical installation, the Special Permit and Inspection fees will prevail.

Additionally, if inspection visits greater than the number specified under the Regular Permit and Inspection are necessitated by the owner or contractor, they will be billed under the Special Permit and Inspection fees.

The fees for Special Permit and Inspection are based on an hourly rate appropriate for the time the inspection is performed. The fees will be in accordance with the fee schedule set out in these regulations.

12.10 Regular Permit and Inspection

The fee for a Regular Permit, and the maximum number of inspection visits with respect to an installation, will be calculated as follows:

	Cost of Installation			Maximum No. of Inspection Visits	Fee		
\$	0 to	\$2,0	000	2	\$ 58		
\$	2,001 to	\$4,0	000	2	\$ 117		
\$	4,001 to	\$6,0	000	2	\$ 196		
\$	6,001 to	\$8,0	000	2	\$ 246		
\$	8,001 to	\$10	,000	2	\$ 298		
\$	10,001 to	\$15	,000	3	\$ 390		
\$	15,001 to	\$25,	000	3	\$ 495		
\$	25,001 to	\$50	,000	3	\$ 716		
\$	50,001 to	\$10	0,000	3	\$ 1,105		
\$	100,001	to	\$300,000	4	\$ 1,690		
\$	300,001	to	\$500,000	5	\$ 2,210		
\$	500,001	to	\$750,000	6	\$ 2,860		
\$	750,001	to	\$1,000,000	8	\$ 3,380		
over \$1,000,000				10	\$ 3,901	+	

0.15% of installation cost in excess of \$1,000,000

12.11 Annual Permit and Inspection

The fee for an Annual Permit and Inspection for any one establishment shall be \$90.00.

12.12 Special Permit and Inspection

Note: All fees are per inspection visit.

Normal Working Hours Fee Schedule:

i) for the first hour or fraction thereofii) for each additional half-hour or fraction	\$57.00 \$24.00
thereof	